

Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

### State of West Virginia Solicitation Response

Proc Folder: 1160945

Solicitation Description: Add Addendum 1:

A Q Q T DIDE MA Q ∩ M ∩ ∩ DIQ T 1 D ∩ # ∩ 1 2 2 ∩ 2 0 2 2

**Proc Type:** Agency Purchase Order

Solicitation Closes	Solicitation Response	Version
2023-02-23 14:30	SR 0803 ESR02212300000003882	1

**VENDOR** 

000000125569

LANE ENTERPRISES INC

Solicitation Number: ARFQ 0803 DOT2300000067

**Total Bid:** 26439.79999999999927240423858 **Response Date:** 2023-02-21 **Response Time:** 09:42:10

Comments:

FOR INFORMATION CONTACT THE BUYER

Dusty J Smith 304-414-6859 dusty.j.smith@wv.gov

Vendor Signature X

FEIN# DATE

All offers subject to all terms and conditions contained in this solicitation

 Date Printed:
 Feb 24, 2023
 Page: 1
 FORM ID: WV-PRC-SR-001 2020/05

Line	Comm Ln Desc	Qty	Unit Issue	Unit Price	Ln Total Or Contract Amount
1	18in 20ft POLY PIPE	300.00000	FT	12.940000	3882.00

Comm Code	Manufacturer	Specification	Model #	
40171520				

### **Commodity Line Comments:**

#### **Extended Description:**

18in 20ft POLY PIPE

Line	Comm Ln Desc	Qty	Unit Issue	Unit Price	Ln Total Or Contract Amount
2	24 in x 20ft poly pipe	300.00000	) FT	20.470000	6141.00

Comm Code	Manufacturer	Specification	Model #	
40171520				

### **Commodity Line Comments:**

### **Extended Description:**

24 in x 20ft poly pipe

Line	Comm Ln Desc	Qty	Unit Issue	Unit Price	Ln Total Or Contract Amount
3	36 in 20ft POLY PIPE	120.0000	0 FT	39.700000	4764.00

Comm Code	Manufacturer	Specification	Model #	
40171520				

### **Commodity Line Comments:**

### **Extended Description:**

36 in 20ft POLY PIPE

L	_ine	Comm Ln Desc	Qty	Unit Issue	Unit Price	Ln Total Or Contract Amount
4	1	48 in 20ft POLY PIPE	120.00000	) FT	63.540000	7624.80

Comm Code	Manufacturer	Specification	Model #	
40171520				

### **Commodity Line Comments:**

#### **Extended Description:**

48 in 20ft POLY PIPE

Line	Comm Ln Desc	Qty	Unit Issue	Unit Price	Ln Total Or Contract Amount
5	60in 20ft POLY PIPE	40.00000	FT	100.700000	4028.00

Comm Code	Manufacturer	Specification	Model #	
40171520				

Commodity Line Comments: 60" COMES IN 19.5' PIECES

**Extended Description:** 60in 20ft POLY PIPE

Date Printed: Feb 24, 2023 Page: 2 FORM ID: WV-PRC-SR-001 2020/05



### State of West Virginia Agency Request for Quote Highways

**Proc Folder:** 1160945 **Reason for Modification:** Doc Description: Add Addendum 1: Add Addendum 1 ASST, PIPE MASON CO. DIST 1 PO#012303923 **Proc Type:** Agency Purchase Order Date Issued **Solicitation Closes Solicitation No** Version 2 2023-02-17 2023-02-23 14:30 ARFQ 0803 DOT2300000067 **BID RECEIVING LOCATION BUDGET & PROCUREMENT DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS** BLDG 5, RM A-317 1900 KANAWHA BLVD E CHARLESTON WV 25305 US **VENDOR Vendor Customer Code: Vendor Name:** Address: Street: City: Country: Zip: State: **Principal Contact: Vendor Contact Phone: Extension:** 

### FOR INFORMATION CONTACT THE BUYER

Dusty J Smith 304-414-6859

dusty.j.smith@wv.gov

Vendor Signature X FEIN# DATE

All offers subject to all terms and conditions contained in this solicitation

 Date Printed:
 Feb 17, 2023
 Page 1
 FORM ID: WV-PRC-ARFQ-002 2020/05

### **ADDITIONAL INFORMATION**

Addendum 1 is issued for the following reason(s):

1. Technical question & answer.

No other changes.

INVOICE TO		SHIP TO	
DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS		DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS	
DISTRICT ONE HQ		DISTRICT ONE HQ	
1340 SMITH ST		1340 SMITH ST	
CHARLESTON	WV	CHARLESTON	WV
US		US	

Line	Comm Ln Desc	Qty	Unit Issue	Unit Price	Total Price
1	18in 20ft POLY PIPE	300.00000	FT		

Comm Code	Manufacturer	Specification	Model #	
40171520				

### **Extended Description:**

18in 20ft POLY PIPE

INVOICE TO		SHIP TO	
DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS		DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS	
DISTRICT ONE HQ		DISTRICT ONE HQ	
1340 SMITH ST		1340 SMITH ST	
CHARLESTON	WV	CHARLESTON	WV
US		US	

Line	Comm Ln Desc	Qty	Unit Issue	Unit Price	Total Price
2	24 in x 20ft poly pipe	300.00000	FT		

Comm Code	Manufacturer	Specification	Model #	
40171520				

### **Extended Description:**

24 in x 20ft poly pipe

 Date Printed:
 Feb 17, 2023
 Page 2
 FORM ID: WV-PRC-ARFQ-002 2020/05

INVOICE TO		SHIP TO	
DIVISION OF HIGHWA	YS	DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS	
DISTRICT ONE HQ		DISTRICT ONE HQ	
1340 SMITH ST		1340 SMITH ST	
CHARLESTON	WV	CHARLESTON	WV
US		US	

Line	Comm Ln Desc	Qty	Unit Issue	Unit Price	Total Price
3	36 in 20ft POLY PIPE	120.00000	FT		

Comm Code	Manufacturer	Specification	Model #	
40171520				

# **Extended Description:** 36 in 20ft POLY PIPE

INVOICE TO		SHIP TO	
DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS		DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS	
DISTRICT ONE HQ		DISTRICT ONE HQ	
1340 SMITH ST		1340 SMITH ST	
CHARLESTON	WV	CHARLESTON	WV
US		US	

Line	Comm Ln Desc	Qty	Unit Issue	Unit Price	Total Price
4	48 in 20ft POLY PIPE	120.00000	FT		

Comm Code	Manufacturer	Specification	Model #	
40171520				

### **Extended Description:**

48 in 20ft POLY PIPE

INVOICE TO		SHIP TO	
DIVISION OF HIGHWA	YS	DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS	
DISTRICT ONE HQ		DISTRICT ONE HQ	
1340 SMITH ST		1340 SMITH ST	
CHARLESTON	WV	CHARLESTON	WV
US		US	

Line	Comm Ln Desc	Qty	Unit Issue	Unit Price	Total Price
5	60in 20ft POLY PIPE	40.00000	FT		

Comm Code	Manufacturer	Specification	Model #	
40171520				

# **Extended Description:** 60in 20ft POLY PIPE

### SCHEDULE OF EVENTS

<u>Line</u>	Event	Event Date
1	Technical Questions due at 10am	2023-02-15

Date Printed: Feb 17, 2023 FORM ID: WV-PRC-ARFQ-002 2020/05 Page 4

	Document Phase	Document Description	Page 5
DOT2300000067		Add Addendum 1: ASST, PIPE MASON CO. DIST 1 PO#012303923	

### ADDITIONAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS

See attached document(s) for additional Terms and Conditions

# SOLICITATION NUMBER: Addendum Number:

The purpose of this addendum is to modify the solicitation identified as ("Solicitation") to reflect the change(s) identified and described below.

Applicab	Applicable Addendum Category:							
]	]	Modify bid opening date and time						
[	]	Modify specifications of product or service being sought						
[	]	Attachment of vendor questions and responses						
[	]	Attachment of pre-bid sign-in sheet						
[	]	Correction of error						
[	]	Other						
Descripti	ion o	of Modification to Solicitation:						

**Additional Documentation:** Documentation related to this Addendum (if any) has been included herewith as Attachment A and is specifically incorporated herein by reference.

### **Terms and Conditions:**

- 1. All provisions of the Solicitation and other addenda not modified herein shall remain in full force and effect.
- 2. Vendor should acknowledge receipt of all addenda issued for this Solicitation by completing an Addendum Acknowledgment, a copy of which is included herewith. Failure to acknowledge addenda may result in bid disqualification. The addendum acknowledgement should be submitted with the bid to expedite document processing.

### ATTACHMENT A

### **Solicitation Number: ARFQ DOT2300000067**

Addendum No: 1

### **QUESTION 1:**

Wanted to double check you were bidding HDPE the black plastic pipe smooth inside and corrugated outside and not the HDPP polypropylene grey pipe.

### **RESPONSE 1:**

Yes, that is correct. Black plastic pipe.

### ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT FORM SOLICITATION NO.:

Instructions: Please acknowledge receipt of all addenda issued with this solicitation by completing this addendum acknowledgment form. Check the box next to each addendum received and sign below. Failure to acknowledge addenda may result in bid disqualification.

Acknowledgment: I hereby acknowledge receipt of the following addenda and have made the necessary revisions to my proposal, plans and/or specification, etc.

Addendum Numbers Received: (Check the box next to each addendur	n received)
I further understand that any verbal re discussion held between Vendor's rep	[] Addendum No. 6 [] Addendum No. 7 [] Addendum No. 8 [] Addendum No. 9 [] Addendum No. 10  e receipt of addenda may be cause for rejection of this bid presentation made or assumed to be made during any oral presentatives and any state personnel is not binding. Only added to the specifications by an official addendum is
Company	
Todd Wellman	
Authorized Signature	
Date	

NOTE: This addendum acknowledgement should be submitted with the bid to expedite document processing.



### CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE(MM/DD/YYYY) 08/23/2022

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on

this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).						
PRODUCER			CONTACT NAME:			
Aon Risk Services Central, In Chicago IL Office	inc.		PHONE (A/C. No. Ext):	(866) 283-7122	FAX (A/C. No.): (800) 363-01	05
200 East Randolph Chicago IL 60601 USA			E-MAIL ADDRESS:			
, and the second			_	INSURER(S) AFFORDING COV	ERAGE	NAIC#
INSURED			INSURER A:	Zurich American Ins Co	)	16535
Lane Enterprises, Inc	Enterprises, Inc Hartzdale Drive e 514		INSURER B:			
Suite 514			INSURER C:			
Camp Hill PA 17011 USA			INSURER D:			
			INSURER E:			
			INSURER F:			
00//504050	OFFICIOATE MUMBER	E70004002600	١	DEV//OION	UUADED	

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: REVISION NUMBER

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,

	Limits shown are as requested						
INSR LTR	TYPE OF INSURANCE	ADDL S	SUBR WVD	POLICY NUMBER	POLICY EFF (MM/DD/YYYY)	POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY)	LIMITS
Α	X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY	Y		GL0651022630	04/01/2022	04/01/2023	EACH OCCURRENCE \$2,000,000
	CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR						DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence) \$500,000
							MED EXP (Any one person) \$10,000
							PERSONAL & ADV INJURY \$2,000,000
	GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:						GENERAL AGGREGATE \$4,000,000
	X POLICY PRO- JECT LOC						PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG \$4,000,000
	OTHER:						
Α	AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY			BAP 6510225-30	04/01/2022	04/01/2023	COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident) \$2,000,000
	X ANY AUTO						BODILY INJURY ( Per person)
	OWNED SCHEDULED						BODILY INJURY (Per accident)
	AUTOS ONLY HIRED AUTOS ONLY ONLY AUTOS ONLY AUTOS ONLY						PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)
	ONLY ACTOS ONLY						
	UMBRELLA LIAB OCCUR						EACH OCCURRENCE
	EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE						AGGREGATE
İ	DED RETENTION						
	WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY						PER STATUTE OTH- ER
	ANY PROPRIETOR / PARTNER /						E.L. EACH ACCIDENT
	(Mandatory in NH)	N/A					E.L. DISEASE-EA EMPLOYEE
	If yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below						E.L. DISEASE-POLICY LIMIT
DESC	RIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACOF	RD 101 A	Additio	nal Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more s	space is required)		

State of WV is included as Additional Insured in accordance with the policy provisions of the General Liability policy.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER	CANCELLATION
CENTIFICATE HOLDEN	CANCELLATIO

State of WV 1900 Kanawha Blvd. E., Building 5 Charleston WV 25305 USA

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

Aon Rish Services Central Inc

**DESIGNATED CONTACT:** Vendor appoints the individual identified in this Section as the Contract Administrator and the initial point of contact for matters relating to this Contract.

(Printed Name	e and Title)	ΓODD WEI	LLMAN / SA	LES REP	<del></del>	
(Address)	PO BOX 854	BARBOUF	RSVILLE, WV	25504		
(Phone Numb	er) / (Fax Numl	ber)	116-1806 / 54	0-674-0815	<del></del>	
(email address	s)twellman	@lane-enter	prises.com			
through wvOASIS, I understand the requir this bid, offer or prop that the product or se Solicitation/Contract accepts the terms and I am submitting this I made without prior ut offer for the same material and without collumnderstanding, agreed law; that I am author documents related the contractual relationsh with any State agency.	rements, terms a posal constitutes ervice proposed for that product conditions control conditions control conditions control conditions control conditions applies, usion or fraud; the ment, or connectized by the Venereto on Vendonip; and that to the y that may require	and condition an offer to to meets the material to revice, untained in the posal for revigreement, or equipment of the this Contestion to any odor to executar's behalf; the best of maintained in the contestion to any odor to executar's behalf; the best of maintained in the contestion to any odor to executar's behalf; the best of maintained in the contestion to any odor to executar's behalf; the contestion to any odor to executar's behalf; the contestion to any odor to executarial the contestion to any odor to executarial the contestion to the con	s, and other interest that candatory requirantess otherwise Solicitation, uniew and consideration with services; that ract is accepted ther entity that the and submit that I am authority knowledge, ton.	formation contained be unilated thereing se stated hereing leration; that the any entity set this bid or offer could be consible bid, offer, azed to bind the he vendor has	rained herein; that erally withdrawn; ned in the n; that the Vendor e stated herein; that his bid or offer was abmitting a bid or fer is in all respects to without any prior or proposal, or any e vendor in a properly registered.	s or of
By signing below, I f provisions of West V clauses that violate S entering into this con	irginia Code § : State law; and th	5A-3-62, whi hat pursuant	ich automatica to W. Va. Cod	<u>lly voids certa</u> e 5A-3-63, the	<u>in contract</u> entity	
LANE ENTERPRI						
(Company)	Wellman	-				
(Signature of Authoria TODD WELLM	<b>zed Representat</b> IAN / SALES F					
(Printed Name and Ti 304-416-1806 / 5	tle of Authorize 540-674-0815	d Represent	ative) (Date)			
(Phone Number) (Fax twellman@lane-en	Number)					

Revised 09/12/2022

(Email Address)

Vendor must maintain:
✓ Commercial General Liability Insurance in at least an amount of: 1,000,000.00 per occurrence.
Automobile Liability Insurance in at least an amount of: 1,000,000.00 per occurrence.
Professional/Malpractice/Errors and Omission Insurance in at least an amount of:  per occurrence. Notwithstanding the forgoing, Vendor's are not required to list the State as an additional insured for this type of policy.
Commercial Crime and Third Party Fidelity Insurance in an amount of:
Cyber Liability Insurance in an amount of: per occurrence.
Builders Risk Insurance in an amount equal to 100% of the amount of the
Contract. [ ] Pollution Insurance in an amount of: per
Aircraft Liability in an amount of: per occurrence.
State of West Virginia must be listed as additional insured on insurance certificate. Certificate holder should read as follows:
State of WV 1900 Kanawha Blvd E., Bldg.5 Charleston, WV 25305

9. WORKERS' COMPENSATION INSURANCE: Vendor shall comply with laws relating to workers compensation, shall maintain workers' compensation insurance when required, and shall furnish proof of workers' compensation insurance upon request.

			Bid Evaluation Page						
RFQ# 012303923 ARFQ DOT2300000067									
Item Number	Quantity	Unit of Measure	Description	Unit	Cost		Total		
1	300.00	FT	18" X 20FT HD100 POLY PIPE AASHTO	\$	12.94	\$	3,882.00		
2	300	FT	24" X 20FT HD100 POLY PIPE AASHTO	\$	20.47	\$	6,141.00		
3	120	FT	36"X20FT HD100 POLY PIPE AASHTO	\$	39.70	\$	4,764.00		
4	120	FT	48" X 20FT HD100 POLY PIPE AASHTO	\$	63.54	\$	7,624.80		
5	39	FT	60" X 19.5FT HD100 POLY PIPE AASHTO	\$	100.70	\$	3,927.30		
			60" COMES IN 19.5' PIECES			\$	-		
	Grand Tota	ıl				\$	26,339.10		